

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: CrI. P. No.9384 of 2017**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 7.      | 28.11.2025 | <p><b><u>KSR, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3/2025</u></b></p> <p>This Court by order dt. 08.09.2023, directed the trial court to proceed with the trial expeditiously and conclude the case on or before 30.10.2023. Thereafter, the said time was extended by another four weeks by order dt. 29.11.2023 passed in I.A.No.1/2023. Again, the said time was extended by another three months by order dt. 28.06.2024 in I.A.No.1/2024. Once again, the trial Court addressed a letter dt. 06.01.2025 to the Registry seeking extension of time. Thereafter, this Court vide order dt. 07.02.2025 in I.A.No.1/2025 extended the said time for another three months. The trial Court addressed a letter dt. 23.07.2025 to the Registry seeking extension of time and the said letter was placed as I.A.No.2/2025. This Court vide order dt. 22.08.2025 in I.A.No.2/2025 granted another three months time, from the date of receipt of a copy of the order, to the trial Court to proceed with the trial and conclude the case, and specifically stated that no further extension will be granted under any circumstances.</p> <p>Now, the trial Court addressed a letter dt. 28.10.2025 to the Registry seeking extension of</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
|--|--|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>time for another three months and the said letter is placed as I.A.No.3/2025.</p> <p>This Court perused the above said letter.</p> <p>In view of the reasons explained in the letter, this Court is of the considered view that to meet the ends of justice, I.A.No.3/2025 can be disposed of by granting another three (3) more months time, from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, to the trial Court to proceed with the trial and conclude the case.</p> <p>Accordingly, this application is allowed and another three (3) months time is granted, from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, to the trial Court to proceed with the trial and conclude the case. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted under any circumstances.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>K.SURESH REDDY, J</b></p> <p>MVA</p> |  |
|--|--|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|