

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRLP NO: 9384 OF 2017



Between:

1. Challa Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Venkaiah, aged 53 years, R/o.11th Ward, Vani Nagar, Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Challa Jyothi, W/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 50 years, R/o.11th Ward, Vani Nagar, Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioners/Accused 1 & 2

(Petitioner in CRLP 9384 OF 2017

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

...Respondent

2. Kunchala Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Narsimha Rao, aged 44 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 9-1-43/14, YRK Complex, Main Road, Langer House, Hyderabad, Native of Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to consider and grant three (3) months time to dispose of the C.C.755/2016 on the file of Prl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur as directed by the Hon'ble High Court in CrI.P.No.9384 of

2017 dated 08-09-2023, pending disposal of CRLP No.9384 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2017(CRL.P.MP.No.10200 OF 2017)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioners in CC No. 755 of 2016 on the file of the court of Learned Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur, Pending disposal of CRLP 9384 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of criminal petition and the order of the High Court dated 09.10.2017 & 08.09.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Nimmagadda Satyanarayana, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“This Court by order dt. 08.09.2023 directed the trial court to proceed with the trial expeditiously and conclude the case on or before 30.10.2023.

Learned trial Judge addressed a letter dt. 28.05.2024 stating that the trial has already been commenced and requested extension of time for three more months for disposal of the case. The said letter is placed in I.A.No.1/2024.

Considering the request of the learned trial Judge, time granted by order of this court dt. 29.11.2023 is hereby extended for a period of another three months.

Accordingly, the I.A. is ordered.”

//TRUE COPY//

Fc

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur.
2. One CC to SRI. NIMMAGADDA SATYANARAYANA Advocate
[OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:28/06/2024

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2024
IN
CRLP.No.9384 of 2017

EXTENDED

