

[3239]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 9384 OF 2017



Between:

1. Challa Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Venkaiah, aged 53 years, R/o. 11th Ward, Vani Nagar, Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Challa Jyothi, W/o. Venkateswarlu, aged 50 years, R/o. 11th Ward, Vani Nagar, Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Petitioners/Accused Nos. 1 & 2

(Petitioners in CRLP 9384 OF 2017

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Amaravati.

Respondent

2. Kunchala Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Narsimha Rao, aged 44 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 9-1-43/14, YRK Complex, Main Road, Langer House, Hyderabad, Native of Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to consider and grant extension of time for a further period of Three (03) months time for disposal of C.C.No. 755 OF 2016 on the

file of the Principal Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur CrI.P.No. 9384/2017, dated 08-09-2023 Pending disposal of CRLP No. 9384 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 29.11.2023 in I.A.No.1/2023, 28.06.2024 in I.A.No.1/2024 , 07.02.2025 in I.A.No.1/2025 , 22.08.2025 in I.A.No.2/2025, 28.11.2025 in I.A.No.3/2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI NIMMAGADDA SATYANARAYANA Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused and of GP,PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the court made following

ORDER

“This Court by order dt. 08.09.2023, directed the trial court to proceed with the trial expeditiously and conclude the case on or before 30.10.2023.

Thereafter, the said time was extended another four weeks by order dt. 29.11.2023 vide I.A.No.1/2023; and extended another three months by order dt. 28.06.2024 vide I.A.No.1/2024; and extended another three months by order dt. 07.02.2025 vide I.A.No.1/2025; and extended another three months by order dt. 22.08.2025 vide I.A.No.2/2025; and lastly by order dt. 28.11.2025 vide I.A.No.3/2025 extended another three months time to trial Court to proceed with trial and conclude the case, and specifically stated that no further extension will be granted under any circumstances.

Now, the trial Court addressed a letter dt. 11.03.2026 to the Registry seeking extension of time for another three months and the said letter is placed as I.A.No.1/2026.

This Court perused the above said letter.

In view of the reasons explained in the letter, this Court is of the considered view that to meet the ends of justice, I.A.No.1/2026 can be

disposed of by granting another three (3) more months time, from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, to the trial Court to proceed with the trial and conclude the case.

Accordingly, this application is allowed and another three (3) months time is granted, from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, to the trial Court to proceed with the trial and conclude the case. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted under any circumstances."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- S.SHYAMALA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur.
2. The Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Kandukur.
3. Kunchala Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Narsimha Rao, aged 44 years, Occ: Business, R/o. 9-1-43/14, YRK Complex, Main Road, Langer House, Hyderabad, Native of Kandukur Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.
(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. NIMMAGADDA SATYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:24/04/2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 9384 OF 2017

DIRECTION

